Contact Officer: Shaunte Farrington
Our Ref: DA/3/2018

10 April 2018

Boyineglade Property Developments Pty Ltd
C/- Sarah Camilleri

Zone Planning Group

PO Box 5332

CLADSTONE QLD 4680

scamilleri@zoneplanning.com.au
Dear Sir/Miadam

DEVELOPMENT APPLIGATION NO. DAI3/2018
MATERIAL CHANGE OF USE — IMPAGT — PRELIMINARY APPROVAL (VARIATION
REQUEST)
LOTS 11, 4 & 1 BRUCE HIGHWAY, BENARABY QLD 4580
LOT 11 SP 200678, LOT 1 RP 620530 & LOT 4 CTN 2084, [VERAGH

Reference is made to your correspondence dated 6 April 2018 (aitached) and the
Information Reguest for Development Application 3/2018 dated 23 February 2018
(attached).

Option A:

As outlined in the Information Reguest, the proposed development triggers Stage BW3 and
Stage BW4 of the Tannum/Boyne/Benaraby/MWurdong Water Supply Scheme Strategic Plan.
As the proposed development is outside of the Defined Water Service Area, and therefore
not allowed for in Council's Water Supply Scheme Strategic Plan, significant sizing upgrades
will occur as a resuit of the development’s proposed demand and will be the cost of the
Applicant. At the Applicant’'s reguest, costing estimates have been undertaken and are
providied below.

Estimates regarding the water infrastructure triggered as part of the proposed
development:

Wetter [nfrestuciume Works 2018 estimeate %%”é%m Soundl] Cestis
7.3MiL Reservoir (Formaily GML) $3,000,531 $667,443 $2,333,088
(22% upsize)

Water Mains to service Property
only (approx. 7500 metres)

a) 200NB (Proposed 180NB) $3,217,500 $3,297,500 N/A




. K | . . '
. ! . .
[T I A R I 1Y (T I Ul b ) [

orF - - -
h) 37OHNE (Froposed 35013 $5,407 500 $5,407 500 N/
Waler Mams 1o service Reservoir (?0% upsizc)
(approx. 1750 melies)
37HNE (Formally 300M3) /50 $262,350 $1,009,400
Decommission  exisling  Waier
Wizimns (approx. 4800 melies)
20005 $686,400 $686,400 (NP
Naler Quality $225,000 $225,000 /A,
H(* Hng/Flushing/Maimicnance
Interest accrved over 3 year period $233,739 $233,239 N/

Please nole ihal these coslings are preliminary estimaies only, using Council’'s Waier Asset
Pricing Schedule and miay not nclude all costs associaled wilh ihese woiks.

Al this ime, ihe {olal costings for Slage BWA (Puimp Siation and 300MB Waier Mains) 15
estimaied at $5,796,371, however as il is not Council mfrasiructure, lurther consuliation wilh
CAWE will be <Ondumed by Council o delermine ihe impacts that would resuli from these
woiks. As a resull of these consuliations, and il the worls were (o proceed, the cosiings may
ne ncluded withnn GAWE's waier supply and inirasiruciure charges io Council. Therciore, as
Council will nol be paying upliont cosls, the Applicanl may nol be yequired 1o pay biiing
foiward cosis (estimaled ai $2,957,019). However, pl > nole, as 2 resull of these woiks
and Council's ability o meet GAWR's waier supply and mirasiruciuie cosis, Councll

ralepayers may be impacied through an ncrease fo Council's waier raie. This impact will bhe
assessed as pait ol Turther negoliations wiih GAWE prior (o any Decision Nolice being
Issued.

As oper previous  discussions  and  advice  provided {o lhe  Applicant,  the proposed
developiment 1s o be connecied o Council’'s reticulzied waier network from Zone 3 —
Grealer Benaraby Arca. Council has previously provided ihis advice 1o the applicant, fivsl &
part ol the prelodgement mecting conduciod on 13 March 2017 and again as a response IO
2 addaional request lor consideration on 25 Seplember 2007, As such, Council is nol i a
position 1o provide addiional costings al lhis lime, as conncclion o Zone 2 — Giealor
Tannum Sends Area s nolt supporled lor this nroposed developiment.

Should you have any queries i relation o this maticer, please contact Coumncil's Planining
Ofhcer Shaunle Fammalon on (07) 4977 6851




Yours faithlully

T R MCDONALD
I e e T 1 R



